

Energy Safety to Hold 2026-2028 Base Wildfire Mitigation Plan Workshop

Presentations to Include PG&E, SCE, SDG&E, and Bear Valley Electric Service

Sacramento - The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) will hold a virtual public workshop (via Teams) on Wednesday, May 21, 2025, from 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. on the 2026-2028 Base Wildfire Mitigation Plans (WMPs) for Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), Bear Valley Electric Service (Bear Valley), San Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E), and Southern California Edison Company (SCE) will make presentations during the workshop that will focus on four key elements (see below). The workshop will also include opportunities for participants to ask questions and provide verbal comments.

Members of the public, local and regional agencies, boards, tribes, commissions, and other stakeholders are invited to participate in the workshop. Attendees are encouraged to send questions for electrical corporations related to 2026-2028 Base WMPs to Danielle Dooley (<u>Danielle.Dooley@energysafety.ca.gov</u>) by 5 p.m. Tuesday, May 13, 2025.

Energy Safety is also accepting written public comments on the electrical corporations' 2026-2028 Base WMPs. Opening comments for plan submissions are due on the following days:

- PG&E, May 23, 2025,
- Bear Valley, May 30, 2025,
- SDG&E, June 13, 2025, and
- SCE, June 27, 2025.1

For more information on providing written comments, see the Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines.²

¹ Written public comments should be submitted electronically to the 2026-2028-Base-WMPs docket on Energy Safety's e-filing system at

https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2026-2028-Base-WMPs.

² Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety, Energy Safety Policy Division Process Guidelines, Published February 24, 2025, URL:(https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=58025&shareable=true).



Date: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 | 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting: Link

Meeting ID: 235 556 131 820 9

Passcode: Ny2gA92e

Dial-In Number: +1 469-998-6045,,642790309#

Conference Code: 642 790 309#

During the workshop, each company will present their responses to the following key elements:

- 1. At a high level, explain the major changes in your risk models since the 2023-2025 Base WMP. What were the drivers for these changes and how have they impacted your wildfire risk mitigation strategies?
- 2. Describe your detailed asset inspection process for transmission and distribution. How are inspection intervals determined? How are findings integrated into operational decisions?
- 3. Describe your methodology to determine and measure the effectiveness of wildfire mitigation initiatives/activities. How is the combined effectiveness of initiatives/activities determined?
- 4. How do you monitor equipment failure and ignition rates? How does data on equipment-specific risk inform your prioritization of maintenance or changes to inspection practice?







AGENDA³ Wednesday, May 21, 2025	
09:00 a.m.	Introduction from Energy Safety
09:15 a.m.	PG&E Presentation and Q&A
10:35 a.m.	Break
10:45 a.m.	BVES Presentation and Q&A
12:05 p.m.	Lunch
01:05 p.m.	SDG&E Presentation and Q&A
02:25 p.m.	SCE Presentation and Q&A
03:45 p.m.	Break
03:55 p.m.	Open Q&A & Comment Session
04:30 p.m.	Adjourn

Remote Attendance

Microsoft Teams is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Microsoft Teams meeting may be recorded.

For dial-in users, during the public comment portion of the meeting, if you are using a telephone connection, press "#5" to raise or lower your hand and press "#6" to be unmuted/muted.



³ For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided an agenda. The start times of each segment and the order of business is subject to change.



Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available in docket 2026-2028-Base-WMPs on the Energy Safety e-filing system.4

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Danielle Dooley (<u>Danielle.Dooley@energysafety.ca.gov</u>). This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and- meetings/.

Accessibility Accommodation

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by emailing Danielle Dooley (<u>Danielle.Dooley@energysafety.ca.gov</u>). Providing your request at least five (5) business days before the meeting will help ensure availability of the requested accommodation. For more information about the accessibility features of Microsoft Teams visit the platform's <u>accessibility page</u>.

For more information about the **Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety**: www.energysafety.ca.gov



⁴ https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2026-2028-Base-WMPs